# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 165

AN ACT Reallocating Certain Bond Issue Funds for Norridgewock Airport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 178, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 178 of the private and special laws of 1967 which relates to Norridgewock is amended to read as follows:

Norridgewock

\$13,000

Night lighting system and Unicom radio station

For purposes designated by the Aeronautics Commission

Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives, at the next general or special state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall the moneys appropriated for night lighting systems and Unicom radio station at Norridgewock Airport be used for purposes designated by the Aeronautics Commission, passed by the 104th Legislature?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

1970-71

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

CHAP, 167

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 166

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Expand Homemaker Services in the Department of Health and Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Health and Welfare; appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Health and Welfare from the General Fund the sum of \$49,159 to provide for the expansion of its homemaker services. It is the intent of the Legislature that unless, federal funds are available this appropriation shall not be used. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF				
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(14)	\$15,000 7,000 4,538	(14)	\$15,621 7,000
	-	\$26,538	-	\$22,621
Effective	October 1, 1969			

1969-70

#### Chapter 167

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Defray Part of Cost of Radio Homing Beacon at Norridgewock Airport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated the sum of \$2,500 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine Aeronautics Commission for a radio homing beacon at the Norridgewock Airport. Such appropriation shall not be available until a matching sum in the amount of \$2,500 is available from private, local or county funds or any combination thereof.